AFN #2014000198 Recorded 02/04/2014 at 07:56 AM DocType: MFHOME Filed by: WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE Page: 1 of 9 Auditor Timothy O. Todd Skamania County, WA

Recording Requested By and Return To: Wells Fargo Home Mortgage Nicholas Swanson, X9998-01L 2701 Wells Fargo Way Minneapolis, MN 55467

## Document Title: Manufactured Home Affidavit of Affixation

Grantor: Christopher Califf and Johanna Califf

Grantee: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Legal Description: Lot 13, Auditor's File 90965 Book 1 Page 224-7

Full Legal Description on Page 6.

Assessor's Parcel Number: 02053400080900

I am requesting an emergency nonstandard recording for an additional fee as provided in RCW 36.18.010. I understand that the recorded processing requirements may cover up or otherwise obscure some part of the text of the original document.

Company Name: Wells Fargo Bank NA
Signature/Title:

AFN #2014000198 Page: 2 of 9

## MANUFACTURED HOME AFFIDAVIT OF AFFIXATION

Record and Return [] by Mail [] by Pickup to: FINAL DOCS T7408-01F

4101 WISEMAN BLVD BLDG 108

SAN ANTONIO, TX 78251-4200

This Instrument Prepared By:

DANIEL CUNNINGHAM

Preparer's Name

800 WALNUT ST, 7TH FLOOR

Preparer's Address 1

DES MOINES, IA 503093605

Preparer's Address 2

ATTENTION COUNTY CLERK: This instrument covers goods that are or are to become fixtures on the Land described herein and is to be filed for record in the records where conveyances of real estate are recorded.



• •							
		•	•				
		OPHER (					
	JOHANN	A CALI	FF				
	haina di	uhu assam	[ty	ype the name of e	each Homeowner signing this	Affidavit]:	
	being at	aly Sworn	i, on his or h	er oath state a	s follows:		
	1. H	omeown	er owns the	manufactured l	home ("Home") describe	ed as follows:	
	USED		CHAMPION		SILVER 7664L	ı	066 x 040
	New/Used	Year I	Manufacturer's I	Vame	Model Name or Model	No.	Length x Width
	118031	044A00I	PH 1180	031044B00PH	118031044C00P	Н	
	Serial No.		Serial	No.	Serial No.	Serial No	
	2. Th	ne Home afety Sta	was built in indards Act.	compliance wi	th the federal Manufacti	ured Home Co	enstruction and
	3. If	the Hom	eowner is the	e first retail buy	yer of the Home, Home	owner is in red	ceipt of (i) the
	111	ianuractu	rer's warrant	ty for the Home	yer of the Home, Home e, (ii) the Consumer Ma	nual for the Hi	ome (iii) the
	111	ianuractu	rer's warrant	ty for the Home	yer of the Home, Home e, (ii) the Consumer Ma nd (iv) the formaldehydd	nual for the Hi	ome (iii) the
	In In	ianuractu isulation ne Home	rers warrant Disclosure fo is or will be	ty for the Home, and the located at the	e, (ii) the Consumer Ma nd (iv) the formaldehydd following "Property Add	nual for the Ho e health notice	ome (iii) the
	4. Th	ianuractu isulation ne Home ABEE MI	Disclosure for is or will be NES ROAD.	or the Home, a located at the WASHOUGAL.	e, (ii) the Consumer Mand (iv) the formaldehydd following "Property Add CLARK WA 98671	nual for the Ho e health notice	ome (iii) the
	4. Th	ianuractu isulation ne Home ABEE MI	Disclosure for is or will be NES ROAD.	ty for the Home, and the located at the	e, (ii) the Consumer Mand (iv) the formaldehydd following "Property Add CLARK WA 98671	nual for the Ho e health notice	ome (iii) the
	4. Th  1061 M2  Street or	ianuractu isulation ne Home ABEE MI Route, (	is or will be NES ROAD, City, County,	ty for the Home, a located at the WASHOUGAL, State Zip Cod	e, (ii) the Consumer Mand (iv) the formaldehydd following "Property Add CLARK, WA 98671	nual for the Ho e health notice	ome (iii) the
	4. Th  1061 M2  Street or  5. Th	nanuractu Isulation ne Home ABEE MI r Route, (	is or will be NES ROAD, City, County,	ty for the Home, and the Home, and the Home, and the WASHOUGAL, State Zip Code of the Property A	e, (ii) the Consumer Mand (iv) the formaldehydd following "Property Add CLARK WA 98671	nual for the Ho e health notice	ome (iii) the
	4. Th  1061 M2  Street or  5. Th	nanuractu Isulation ne Home ABEE MI r Route, (	irer's warrant Disclosure for is or will be NES ROAD, City, County, lescription of	ty for the Home, and the Home, and the Home, and the WASHOUGAL, State Zip Code of the Property A	e, (ii) the Consumer Mand (iv) the formaldehydd following "Property Add CLARK, WA 98671	nual for the Ho e health notice	ome (iii) the
	4. Th  1061 M2  Street or  5. Th	nanuractu Isulation ne Home ABEE MI r Route, (	irer's warrant Disclosure for is or will be NES ROAD, City, County, lescription of	ty for the Home, and the Home, and the Home, and the WASHOUGAL, State Zip Code of the Property A	e, (ii) the Consumer Mand (iv) the formaldehydd following "Property Add CLARK, WA 98671	nual for the Ho e health notice	ome (iii) the
	4. Th  1061 M2  Street or  5. Th	nanuractu Isulation ne Home ABEE MI r Route, (	irer's warrant Disclosure for is or will be NES ROAD, City, County, lescription of	ty for the Home, and the Home, and the Home, and the WASHOUGAL, State Zip Code of the Property A	e, (ii) the Consumer Mand (iv) the formaldehydd following "Property Add CLARK, WA 98671	nual for the Ho e health notice	ome (iii) the
	4. Th  1061 M2  Street or  5. Th	nanuractu Isulation ne Home ABEE MI r Route, (	irer's warrant Disclosure for is or will be NES ROAD, City, County, lescription of	ty for the Home, and the Home, and the Home, and the WASHOUGAL, State Zip Code of the Property A	e, (ii) the Consumer Mand (iv) the formaldehydd following "Property Add CLARK, WA 98671	nual for the Ho e health notice	ome (iii) the
	4. Th  1061 M2  Street or  5. Th	nanuractu Isulation ne Home ABEE MI r Route, (	irer's warrant Disclosure for is or will be NES ROAD, City, County, lescription of	ty for the Home, and the Home, and the Home, and the WASHOUGAL, State Zip Code of the Property A	e, (ii) the Consumer Mand (iv) the formaldehydd following "Property Add CLARK, WA 98671	nual for the Ho e health notice	ome (iii) the
	4. Th  1061 M2  Street or  5. Th	nanuractu Isulation ne Home ABEE MI r Route, (	irer's warrant Disclosure for is or will be NES ROAD, City, County, lescription of	ty for the Home, and the Home, and the Home, and the WASHOUGAL, State Zip Code of the Property A	e, (ii) the Consumer Mand (iv) the formaldehydd following "Property Add CLARK, WA 98671	nual for the Ho e health notice	ome (iii) the
	4. The street or 5. The see arm	nanuractursulation  The Home  The Ho	is or will be NES ROAD, City, County, lescription of LEGAL DESC	located at the WASHOUGAL, State Zip Cod	e, (ii) the Consumer Maind (iv) the formaldehyde following "Property Add CLARK, WA 98671 le Address ("Land") is:	nual for the Hee health notice	ome, (iii) the e for the Home.
	4. Th 1061 MZ Street or 5. Th SEE ATT	ATEMENT:	is or will be NES ROAD, City, County, lescription of LEGAL DESC	ty for the Home, and the Home, and the Home, and the WASHOUGAL, State Zip Code of the Property A	e, (ii) the Consumer Mand (iv) the formaldehydon following "Property Add CLARK, WA 98671 le Address ("Land") is:	nual for the Hee health notice	ome, (iii) the e for the Home.
	4. The street or 5. The see arm	ATEMENT:	is or will be NES ROAD, City, County, lescription of LEGAL DESC	located at the WASHOUGAL, State Zip Cod	e, (ii) the Consumer Maind (iv) the formaldehyde following "Property Add CLARK, WA 98671 le Address ("Land") is:	nual for the Hee health notice	ome, (iii) the e for the Home.
	4. The street or 5. The see attraction of the second of th	ATEMENT:  NJ 0**  Particular of the content of the	is or will be NES ROAD, City, County, lescription of LEGAL DESC	located at the WASHOUGAL, State Zip Cod  f the Property A CRIPTION  BE SENT TO:	wells fargo home	nual for the Hoe health notice ress":  MORTGAGE,	P.O. BOX 11758,
	4. The street or 5. The see attraction of th	ATEMENT:  NJ 0°  e Homeo e real pro	is or will be NES ROAD, City, County, lescription of LEGAL DESC.  S SHOULD F71014758	or the Home, and located at the WASHOUGAL, State Zip Code of the Property ACRIPTION  BE SENT TO:	wells fargo home	nual for the Hoe health notice ress":  MORTGAGE,	P.O. BOX 11758,
	4. The street or 5. The see attraction of th	ATEMENT:  NJ 0°  e Homeo e real pro	is or will be NES ROAD, City, County, lescription of LEGAL DESC	or the Home, and located at the WASHOUGAL, State Zip Code of the Property ACRIPTION  BE SENT TO:	e, (ii) the Consumer Mand (iv) the formaldehyde following "Property Add CLARK, WA 98671 le Address ("Land") is:  WELLS FARGO HOME	nual for the Hoe health notice ress":  MORTGAGE,	P.O. BOX 11758,
	4. The street or 5. The see arm  TAX STA NEWARK,	ATEMENT: NJ 0* e Homeo e real pro ached to	is or will be NES ROAD. City, County, lescription of LEGAL DESC S SHOULD B 71014758 Owner is the operty pursua this Affidavi	located at the WASHOUGAL, State Zip Cod f the Property ACRIPTION  BE SENT TO:  owner of the Lant to a lease in it.	wells fargo home	nual for the He health notice ress":  MORTGAGE,  of the Land, is the consent of	P.O. BOX 11758, s in possession of the lessor is
	TAX STANEWARK,  6. The	ATEMENT:  NJ 0*  The Home of t	is or will be NES ROAD. City, County, lescription of LEGAL DESC. S SHOULD F71014758  owner is the operty pursua this Affidavi	located at the WASHOUGAL, State Zip Cod f the Property ACRIPTION  BE SENT TO:  owner of the Lant to a lease in it.	wells fargo home wells fargo home wells fargo home and or, if not the owner n recordable form, and the	nual for the He e health notice ress":  MORTGAGE,  of the Land, is the consent of	P.O. BOX 11758, s in possession of the lessor is
	TAX STANEWARK,  6. The the att  7. The four marks are attentions and the stantal attention at the stantal attention attention attention at the stantal attention at the sta	ATEMENT: NJ 0  e Home ached to e Home ached to an ufacture.	is or will be NES ROAD. City, County, lescription of LEGAL DESC.  S SHOULD F 71014758  S SHOULD F 71014758	located at the WASHOUGAL, State Zip Cod  f the Property A CRIPTION  BE SENT TO:  owner of the La ant to a lease in it.  I shall be anche in accordance ations in a man	wells fargo home  multiple with applicable state are sufficient to validate  multiple with applicable state are sufficient to validate	of the Land, is the consent of achment to a pand local building a any applicable.	P.O. BOX 11758, s in possession of the lessor is  Dermanent og codes and
	TAX STANEWARK,  6. The att  7. The four war.	ATEMENT:  NJ 0:  He Home of the Home of th	is or will be NES ROAD. City, County, lescription of LEGAL DESC.  S SHOULD F 71014758  Experty pursua this Affidavitic Specificand permaner	located at the WASHOUGAL, State Zip Cod f the Property ACRIPTION  BE SENT TO:  Owner of the Lant to a lease in the in accordance ations in a manually connected.	wells fargo home wells fargo home wells fargo home and or, if not the owner n recordable form, and the	nual for the He e health notice ress":  MORTGAGE,  of the Land, is the consent of achment to a pand local building any applicable of a pand local building any applicable of the consent o	P.O. Box 11758, s in possession of the lessor is ermanent og codes and le manufacturer's

ATTENTION COUNTY CLERK: This instrument covers goods that are or are to become fixtures on the Land described herein and is to be filed for record in the records where conveyances of real estate are recorded.

Page 2 Initial: 2 ( )

NMFL # 7111 (MAHA) Rev 2/4/2008

- 8. The Home shall be assessed and taxed as an improvement to the Land.
- 9. Homeowner agrees that as of today, or if the Home is not yet located at the Property Address, upon the delivery of the Home to the Property Address:
  - (a) All permits required by governmental authorities have been obtained;
  - (b) The foundation system for the Home was designed by an engineer to meet the soil conditions of the Land. All foundations are constructed in accordance with applicable state and local building codes, and manufacturer's specifications in a manner sufficient to validate any applicable manufacturer's warranty.
  - (c) The wheels, axles, towbar or hitch were removed when the Home was, or will be, placed on the Property Address; and
  - (d) The Home is (i) Permanently Affixed to a foundation, (ii) has the characteristics of site-built housing, and (iii) is part of the Land.
- If the Homeowner is the owner of the Land, any conveyance or financing of the Home and the Land shall be a single transaction under applicable state law.
- 11. Other than those disclosed in this Affidavit, the Homeowner is not aware of (i) any other claim, lien or encumbrance affecting the Home, (ii) any facts or information known to the Homeowner that could reasonably affect the validity of the title of the Home or the existence or non-existence of security interests in it.
- 12. A Homeowner shall initial only one of the following, as it applies to title to the Home:

  [Closingand Agent: please refer to the Manufactured Home and Land SupplementalClosing Instructionsfor completioninstructions.

	The Home is not covered by a certificate of title. The original manufacturer's certificate of origin, duly endorsed to the Homeowner, is attached to this Affidavit, or previously was recorded in the real property records of the jurisdiction where the Home is to be located.
/	The Home is not covered by a certificate of title. After diligent search and inquiry, the Homeowner is unable to produce the original manufacturer's certificate of origin.
	The manufacturer's certificate of origin and/or certificate of title to the Home [ ] shall be [ ] has been eliminated as required by applicable law.
	The Home shall be covered by a certificate of title.
This A	ffidavit is executed by Homeowner(s) pursuant to applicable state law.

ATTENTION COUNTY CLERK: This instrument covers goods that are or are to become fixtures on the Land described herein and is to be filed for record in the records where conveyances of real estate are recorded.

Page 3 Initial: 5 C C NMFL # 7111 (MAHA) Rev 2/4/2008

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Homeowner(s	) has executed this Affidavit in my presence and in the
presence of the undersigned withesses of	on this day of
(1 + 1 / 1/1	2013
Christyles Colff	Ceroly/hschot/
Homeowner #1 (SEAL) CHRISTOPHER CALIFF	Witness
11 1 54	
Janana Calf	Cindy/Nohel
Homeowner #2 (SEAL)  JOHANNA CALIFF	Witness
Homeowner #3 (SEAL)	Witness
Homeowner #4 (SEAL)	Witness
STATE OF/JA	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
COUNTY OF ORALL	
COUNTY OF (lark	_ )_
On theday of	in the year 2013
beloveline, the undersigned, a Notary Put	plic in and for said State, personally appeared
personally known to me or proved to me	the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s)
Whose harrie(s) island) subscribed to the	Within instrument and coknowledged to me that
the instrument, the individual(s), or the ne	their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on rson on behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed
the instrument.	acted, executed
1	
(). I me ( I O )	$\int \int $
Notary Signature)	Linda Michaelmy
	Notary Printed Name
Notary Public, State of	Qualified in the County of Clark,
My Commission expires: 529	
Official Seal:	
CINDY M. SCHAFFNE	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
A WARY PIPE	
STATE OF WASHINGTON COMMISSION EXPIRES	
MAY 29 2015	
ATTENTION COUNTY CLERK: This instrument cover	ers goods that are or are to become fixtures on the Land described herein
and is to be filed for record in the records where conve	evances of real estate are recorded

as where conveyances of real estate are recorded.

Page 4 NMFL # 7111 (MAHA) Rev 2/4/2008 AFN #2014000198 Page: 6 of 9

Title Order No.: 00143910

## **EXHIBIT "A"**

A portion of the South half of the Southwest quarter of Section 34, Township 2 North, Range 5 East of the Willamette Meridian, Skamania County, Washington, described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 5/8 inch iron rod at the Northeast corner of the South half of the Southwest quarter of Section 34; thence South 02°12'11" West along the East line thereof 442.53 feet; thence South 53°00'00" West, 998.18 feet to a ½ inch iron rod on the East right-of-way line along the arc of a 270 foot radius curve to the right (the incoming tangent of which is North 08°20'10" West) for an arc distance of 116.24 feet; thence North 16°20'00" East, 52.24 feet; thence along the arc of a 230 foot radius curve to the left for an arc distance of 82.20 feet; thence North 04°10'00" West, 29.16 feet; thence along the arc of a 230 foot radius curve to the left for an arc distance of 57.74 feet; thence North 18°30'00" West, 17.59 feet; thence along the arc of 105 foot radius curve to the left for an arc distance of 70.16 feet to a ½ inch iron rod; thence North 38°40'00" East, 812.52 feet to the North line of said South half of the Southwest quarter; thence South 89°28'21" East, 325.92 feet to the Point of Beginning.

ALSO being Lot 13 of amended survey under Auditor's File No. 90965 in Book 1 of Surveys at page 244-7 amending Survey under Auditor's File No. 86503, records of Skamania County, State of Washington.

AFN #2014000198 Page: 7 of 9

Record and Return [] by Mail [] by Pickup to:	
FINAL DOCS T7408-01F	
4101 WISEMAN BLVD BLDG 108	_
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78251-4200	
	-

## MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER TO SECURITY INSTRUMENT

Security Deed ("Security Instrument") of the same secure Borrower's Note to <u>WELLS FARGO BANK</u> ,	N.A.
("Note") and covering the Property described in the 1061 MABEE MINES ROAD, WASHOUGAL, WA 9	Security Instrument and located at:
(Property Addre	ss)

and Lender agree that the Security Instrument is amended and supplemented to read as follows:

- 1. Meaning of Some Words. As used in this Rider, the term "Loan Documents" means the Note, the Security Instrument and any Construction Loan Agreement, and the term "Property", as that term is defined in the Security Instrument, includes the "Manufactured Home" described in paragraph 3 of this Rider. All terms defined in the Note or the Security Instrument shall have the same meaning in this Rider.
- 2. Purposeand Effect of Rider. IF THEREIS A CONFLICT BETWEENTHE PROVISIONS IN THIS RIDER AND THOSE IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT, THE PROVISIONS IN THIS RIDER SHALL CONTROL. THE CONFLICTING PROVISIONS IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT WILL BE ELIMINATED OR MODIFIED AS MUCH AS IS NECESSARY TO MAKE ALL OF THE CONFLICTING TERMS AGREE WITH THIS RIDER.
- Lender's Security Interest. All of Borrower's obligations secured by the Security Instrument also shall be secured by the Manufactured Home: USED 2006 CHAMPION

New/Used Year Manufacturer's Name

SILVER 7664L

066 x 040

Serial No.

Model Name or Model No.

Length x Width

118031044A00PH Serial No.

118031044B00PH

118031044C00PH

Serial No.

Serial No.

Initial: Page 1 NMFL # 7109 (MAHR) Rev 2/4/2008



4. Affixation. Borrower covenants and agrees:

(a) to affix the Manufactured Home to a permanent foundation on the Property;

(b) to comply with all Applicable Law regarding the affixation of the Manufactured Home to the Property;

(c) upon Lender's request, to surrender the certificate of title to the Manufactured Home, if surrender is permitted by Applicable Law, and to obtain the requisite governmental approval and documentation necessary to classify the Manufactured Home as real property under Applicable Law;

(d) that affixing the Manufactured Home to the Property does not violate any zoning laws or other local requirements applicable to the Property:

- (e) that the Manufactured Home will be, at all times and for all purposes, permanently affixed to and part of the Property.
- Charges; Liens. Section 4, Paragraph 1 of the Security Instrument is amended to add a new third sentence to read:

Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph and receipts evidencing the payments.

PropertyInsurance. Section 5, Paragraph 1 of the Security Instrument is amended to add a new second sentence to read:

Whenever the Manufactured Home is transported on the highway, Borrower must have trip insurance.

- Notices. The second sentence of Section 15 of the Security Instrument is amended by inserting the words "unless otherwise required by law" at the end.
- 8. AdditionalEvents of Default. Borrower will be in default under the Security Instrument:

(a) if any structure on the Property, including the Manufactured Home, shall be removed, demolished, or substantially altered;

 (b) if Borrower fails to comply with any requirement of Applicable Law (Lender, however, may comply and add the expense to the principal balance Borrower owes to Lender); or

- (c) if Borrower grants or permits any lien on the Property other than Lender's lien, or liens for taxes and assessments that are not yet due and payable.
- Notice of Default. If required by Applicable Law, before using a remedy, Lender will send Borrower any notice required by law, and wait for any cure period that the law may require for that remedy.
- 10. AdditionalRights of Lenderin Event of Foreclosureand Sale. In addition to those rights granted in the Note and Security Instrument, Lender shall have the following rights in the event Lender commences proceedings for the foreclosure and sale of the Property.
  - (a) At Lender's option, to the extent permitted by Applicable Law, Lender may elect to treat the Manufactured Home as personal property ("Personal Property Collateral"). Lender may repossess peacefully from the place where the Personal Property Collateral is located without Borrower's permission. Lender also may require Borrower to make the Personal Property Collateral available to Lender at a place Lender designates that is reasonably convenient to Lender and Borrower. At Lender's option, to the extent permitted by Applicable Law, Lender may detach and remove Personal Property Collateral from the Property, or Lender may take possession of it and leave it on the Property. Borrower agrees to cooperate with Lender if Lender exercises these rights.
  - (b) After Lender repossesses, Lender may sell the Personal Property Collateral and apply the sale proceeds to Lender's reasonable repossession, repair, storage, and sale expenses, and then toward any other amounts Borrower owes under the Loan Documents.

 (c) In the event of any foreclosure sale, whether made by Trustee, or under judgment of a court, all of the real and Personal Property Collateral may, at the option of Lender, be sold as a whole or in parcels. It shall not be necessary to have present at the place of such sale the Personal Property Collateral or any part thereof. Lender, as well as Trustee on Lender's behalf, shall have all the rights, remedies and recourse with respect to the Personal Property Collateral afforded to a "Secured Party" by Applicable Law in addition to, and not in limitation of, the other rights and recourse afforded Lender and/or Trustee under the Security Instrument.

By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Rider.

WITNESS my hand and seal this	1st day of Avanst 2013
WITNESS my hand and seal this  Borrower	les 1 ila
Borrower	Borrower Borrower
CHRISTOPHER CALIFF	JOHANNA CALIFF
Borrower	Borrower
	Bollowel
Borrower	Borrower
	Dollowel
	+ (/\
Borrower	Borrower
	251101101
. 1 4	
STATE OF $\omega A$	
COUNTY OF ( ) SS.:	
On the day of	in the year 20/3
before me, the undersigned, a Motary Public in and the state of the st	or said State personally appeared
personally known to me or proved to had an the hading	of satisfactory of influence to be the investment of the investmen
whose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within instru	ment and acknowledged to me that
The street of the second of th	IT///OC\ ODd that by big/less/W./ t \t
on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person on executed the instrument.	behalf of which the individual acted,
Notary Signature	Note of Machathy
(X, X, X)	Notary Printed Name
Notary Public, State of	Qualified in the County of
My Commission expires: 39 15	CINDY M. SCHAFFNER
Official Cond	NOTARY PUBLIC
Official Seal:	STATE OF WASHINGTON
	COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 29, 2015
Drafted By: DANIEL CUNNINGHAM	and a second
	[ ] Check if Construction Loan

Page 3

NMFL # 7109 (MAHR) Rev 2/4/2008